During the six month ended 30 June 2019, no share options were exercised.

27

Ko Yo Chemical (Group) Limited  Interim Report 2019

Outstanding Convertible Securities
Assuming all outstanding convertibles securities converted into shares as at 30 June
2019, the shareholding structure of the Company before and after such conversion for
the outstanding convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 1”) issued on 13
November 2014 that can convert into 1,002,675,000 shares (the “Shares”) of the
Company, the outstanding convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 2”) issued
on 31 January 2019 that can convert into 1,200,000,000 Shares and the outstanding
convertible securities (the “Convertible Securities 3”) issued on 15 March 2019 that
can convert into 1,300,000,000 Shares is as follow:

No. of Shares before the

conversion of outstanding

convertible securities

No. of Shares

from conversion

of outstanding

convertible

securities

No. of Shares after the

conversion of outstanding

convertible securities

As at 30/6/2019

Number

of Shares

% of

holdings

(approx)

Number

of Shares

Number

of Shares

% of

holdings

(approx)

Substantial Shareholder

Mr. Cheng Kin Ming 800,000,000 18.61 1,001,375,000 1,801,375,000 23.09

Directors

*Mr. Tang Guoqiang 100,000,000 2.33 2,240,137,273 2,340,137,273 29.99

Mr. Shi Jianmin 300,000 0.01 – 300,000 0.01

Public Shareholders 3,397,742,599 79.05 261,162,727 3,658,905,326 46.91

Total 4,298,042,599 100.00 3,502,675,000 7,800,717,599 100.00

*	 The conversion does not trigger any mandatory offer obligations under Rule 26 of the Hong Kong Code on

Takeovers and Mergers (the “Takeovers Code”) on the part of Mr. Tang Guoqiang which exercised the

conversion rights, namely more than 30% (or such other percentage as stated in Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code

in effect from time to time) of the then issued share capital of the Company.

28

Ko Yo Chemical (Group) Limited  Interim Report 2019

The diluted loss per shares for the year ended 30 June 2019 assuming all outstanding
convertible securities being converted was RMB0.042 which is calculated by dividing